
 

 

 
 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 
Thursday 14 March 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Ruth Milsom  
Councillor Steve Ayris  
Councillor Martin Phipps  
Councillor Nighat Basharat  
Councillor Dianne Hurst  
Councillor Laura McClean  
Councillor Mick Rooney  
Councillor Sophie Thornton  
Councillor Ann Whitaker  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
Meetings of the Health Scrutiny Sub- Committee are chaired by Councillor Ruth 
Milsom.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Health 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the 
Chair. Please see the webpage or contact Democratic Services for further 
information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the 
agenda.  
 
Meetings of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee have to be held as physical 
meetings. If you would like to attend the meeting, please report to an Attendant in the 
Foyer at the Town Hall where you will be directed to the meeting room.  However, it 
would be appreciated if you could register to attend, in advance of the meeting, by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk, as this will assist with the management of 
attendance at the meeting. The meeting rooms in the Town Hall have a limited 
capacity. We are unable to guarantee entrance to the meeting room for observers, 
as priority will be given to registered speakers and those that have registered to 
attend.  
 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website. 
 
If you wish to attend a meeting and ask a question or present a petition, you must 
submit the question/petition in writing by 9.00 a.m. at least 2 clear working days in 
advance of the date of the meeting, by email to the following address: 
committee@sheffield.gov.uk.  
 
In order to ensure safe access and to protect all attendees, you will be 
recommended to wear a face covering (unless you have an exemption) at all times 
within the venue. Please do not attend the meeting if you have COVID-19 symptoms. 
It is also recommended that you undertake a Covid-19 Rapid Lateral Flow Test 
within two days of the meeting.   
 
If you require any further information please email committee@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. Access for people 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=659
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the side to the main 
Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 
HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 

14 MARCH 2024 
 

Order of Business 
 
Welcome and Housekeeping 
 
The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline basic housekeeping and 
fire safety arrangements. 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  
  
2.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 16) 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-

Committee held on 25th January 2024. 
 

 

 
5.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public. 
  
(NOTE: There is a time limit of up to 30 minutes for the 
above item of business. In accordance with the 
arrangements published on the Council’s website, 
questions/petitions at the meeting are required to be 
submitted in writing, to committee@sheffield.gov.uk, by 9.00 
a.m. on 12th March 2024). 
 

 

 
6.   Members' Questions  
 To receive any questions from Members of the committee 

on issues which are not already the subject of an item of 
business on the Committee agenda – Council Procedure 
Rule 16.8. 
  
(NOTE: a period of up to 10 minutes shall be allocated for 
Members’ supplementary questions). 
  
 

 

 
7.   Changes to Scrutiny Statutory Referral Powers.  
 Update from Deborah Glen, Policy and Improvement 

Officer. 
 

 

 



 

 

8.   Relocation of Step Down Services (Pages 17 - 24) 
  
9.   Continence Services (To Follow) 
  
10.   Work Programme (Pages 25 - 38) 
  
 NOTE: The next meeting of Health Scrutiny Sub-

Committee will be held on a date and time to be 
confirmed. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during 
[...]
-being or financial standing (including interests in land and easements 
over land) of you or a member of your family or a person or an organisation with 
whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 8



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 January 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ruth Milsom (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), 

Martin Phipps (Group Spokesperson), Dianne Hurst, Laura McClean, 
Mick Rooney, Sophie Thornton and Ann Whitaker 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 There were no items of business identified where the public and press may be 
excluded from the meeting. 
 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Item 7 
Councillor Sophie Thornton declared that she was an employee of Sheffield 
MENCAP and Gateway, which was an organisation involved in the consultation 
under discussion, but she had not personally been involved. 
 

 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 21st December 2023 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 

 
  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 One question had been received from a member of the public, however as it 
related to item 9, the Chair stated that it would be read out during consideration of 
that item. 
 

 
  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 There were no questions from Members of the Sub-Committee. 
 

 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 25.01.2024 

Page 2 of 6 
 

7.   
 

FUTURE OF HEALTH SERVICES FOR ADULTS WITH A LEARNING 
DISABILITY IN SHEFFIELD 
 

7.1 The report, which updated the Sub-Committee on the work that had progressed 
since the last update in June 2003, on the emerging model for the delivery of 
community and in-patient services for people with a learning disability/autism, 
and informed the Sub-Committee on the move to the implementation of the 
Transforming Care Programme, was introduced by Hassan Mahmood (Clinical 
Director and Consultant Psychiatrist, NHS Sheffield Health and Social Care 
Trust), Richard Bulmer (Head of Service, NHS Sheffield Health and Social Care 
Trust), Adam Butcher (Service User Engagement and Experience Team ) and 
Louisa King (Head of Commissioning - Mental Health, Learning Disabilities, 
Dementia and Autism, South Yorkshire Integrated Care Board, Sheffield Place). 
 

7.2 Richard Bulmer clarified that Primary Care services were not within the scope 
of the report, however the service would work closely with GPs to encourage 
service users to have regular health reviews. Social Care was still provided by 
Sheffield City Council who worked closely with the Health and Social Care 
Trust.  Hassan Mahmood added that they also worked closely with other 
primary care services such as dentistry to ensure service users’ health was 
considered holistically and to promote STOMP (Stopping Over Medication of 
People with a Learning Disability, Autism or Both).  This was particularly 
important due to the life expectancy of people with learning disabilities being 
significantly lower than average.  Adam Butcher added that the “Health 
Passport” had been evaluated to establish whether it was fit for purpose, which 
helped services establish who else should be contacted.  Louisa King 
confirmed that they would clarify the structure of the service and how it related 
to other services as part of the communication plan. 
 

7.3 Members asked when Phase 2 would be completed.  Richard Bulmer advised 
that the aim was to complete Phase 2, i.e. development and recruitment, by 
July 2024. 
 

7.4 Members asked for further information regarding the engagement process.  
Louisa King advised that the next stage of the process would be a joint 
engagement plan with partner organisations, which would take shape over the 
next 4-6 weeks.   
 
Adam Butcher stated that engagement work had taken place throughout the 
project to ensure it would be supported by clients and carers.  This had 
included the formation of a co-production group and a session with 
stakeholders at Hillsborough Arena. Hassan Mahmood added that diverse 
communities had been involved in the consultation, and fee
[...]
ed expertise due to their own 
experiences. Richard Bulmer added that co-production would be ongoing, it 
was not a one-off process. Hassan Mahmood stated that the introduction of 
service users having a “lead professional” to prevent having to repeat their 
story, had been a response to feedback. 
 

7.9 Members requested a further update be provided in 12 months on phase 2, to 
include information regarding care quality and outcomes, the progress of 
staffing and recruitment, a summary of complaints and how they were handled, 
and information on any cases dealt with out of area. 
 

7.10 RESOLVED: That the Sub Committee: 
(a) notes that phase one of implementing the model of delivery for the new 

Sheffield LDA (Adult Learning Disability) service, has begun; and 
(b) requests that a further update should be provided in 12 months. 

 
 
  
8.   
 

ADULT STAMMERING SERVICE UPDATE 
 

8.1 The report which gave an update on the provision of adult stammering services 
had been submitted by Chris Hayden (Deputy Chief Operating Officer, Community 
and Mental Health, Sheffield Children’s NHS Foundation Trust). 
 

Page 13



Meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 25.01.2024 

Page 4 of 6 
 

8.2 The Policy and Improvement Officer advised that due to the proposed changes to 
the service no longer constituting a significant variation, it had been agreed prior 
to the meeting of the Sub-Committee, that no presentation was necessary. 
 

8.3 
 

Members agreed that a letter would be sent to the Service thanking them for the 
briefing note, advising that no further formal update was required at this stage but 
stating that the Sub Committee wished to be informed if any future issues arose, 
and also requesting written advice  as to how service users had been affected 
when the service was disrupted and how they were being proritised now the 
service had resumed. 
 

8.2 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee notes the update. 
 

 
  
9.   
 

PALLIATIVE AND END OF LIFE CARE 
 

9.1 The report which shared details of the South Yorkshire Integrated Care Board’s 
All Age Palliative and End of Life Care Strategy and offered Members an 
opportunity to give feedback, introduced the ReSPECT (Recommended 
Summary Plan for Emergency Care and Treatment)  project and shared details 
regarding the ongoing funding of specialist therapeutic bereavement services in 
Sheffield, was introduced by Louise Potter (PEOLC [Palliative and End of Life 
Care] Commissioning Manager, Sheffield Place SY ICB, [South Yorkshire 
Independent Commissioning Board]), Lucy Crowder (ReSPECT Project 
Manager), Dr. Hannah Weston (GP and PEOLC clinical advisor for Sheffield 
Place, SY ICB), Jane Howcroft (Head of Commissioning, Long Term 
Conditions, PEOLC, Sheffield Place, SYICB) and Joanna Rutter (Health 
Improvement Principal, Public Health, Sheffield City Council). 
 

9.2 Jane Howcroft explained that the Health and Social Care Act 2022 gave the 
ICB a statutory duty for Palliative and End of Life Care, and this had 
necessitated the drawing up of the strategy. 
 

9.3 Presentations on the Palliative and End of Life Care Strategy and on 
Bereavement Services, subsequently published on the Council’s website, were 
delivered by Louise Potter who advised that the consultation link for feedback 
on the strategy would be kept open for Members of the Sub-Committees to 
comment, until the following Monday.  
  

9.4 Joanne Rutter explained that there was a particular need for feedback 
regarding how Bereavement Services, which were evolving since the Covid 
Pandemic, should be owned and governed. 
 

9.5 Members expressed concerns that NHS funding for bereavement services was 
due to end, particularly as there were economic reasons for its continuance as 
people taking days off work associated with grief was costly.   
 
Louise Potter advised that the yearly commissioned costs for services relating 
to the strategy had been as follows: Cruise £97,000, Faith Star £47,000, Mind 

[...]
explored further, and Compassionate Sheffield 
should be invited to the proposed workshop. 
 

9.14 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee notes the update. 
 

 (NOTE: During the discussion of the above item the Sub-Committee agreed, in 
accordance with Council Procedure rules, that as the meeting was approaching 
the two hours and 30 minutes time limit, the meeting should be extended by a 
period of 15 minutes). 
 

 
  
10.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

10.1 The report, which gave an update on the Sub Committee’s work programme was 
presented by Deborah Glen (Policy and Improvement Officer), who advised that 
the workshop in February 2024 would be focussed on dentistry and a related 
survey would be going on the “Have Your Say” section of the Council’s website 
soon. 
 

10.2 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees the work programme, including the 
additions and amendments identified. 
 

 
  

Page 16



  

 
 

Step Down Services 
 

Relocation of service to Beech 
Closing Paper 

 

 
 

 

29 February 2024 

 
 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



1. Introduction 
1.1 A report was provided to the Health Scrutiny Sub Committee in June 2022 

regarding the plan to relocate the Step-Down service from Wainwright Crescent 
to Beech, on the Trusts Lightwood Lane site in July 2022.  

1.2 The planned relocation was supported by the Committee. 

1.3 The Committee requested a closing report regarding an update and the impact 
of the relocation. 

2. Background 
2.1 The purpose of the move was to provide significantly improved facilities that are 

safe, dignified, fit for purpose, and suited to the delivery of modern care and 
support in shared facilities.   
 

2.2 The main aim of the Step-Down service was to provide a safe place where 
individuals could continue to focus on themselves and their recovery and 
rebuild their confidence. Through building on strengths and offering practical 
support with daily living skills such as shopping, medication, budgeting, cooking 
and self-car
[...]
 

Kate Gleave     

Standing items 
  

• Public Questions/ 
Petitions 

• Work Programme 
 

     

 

 

Meeting 4  16th November 2023 - 
cancelled 

     

Sexual Health To be run as an informal 
workshop session outside of 
the formal meeting 

Debbie Hanson 
and Amy 
Buddery, 

    

P
age 31



 

 

Public Health, 
SCC. 

       
 

Meeting 5 21st December 2023      
Continence 
Services 

Healthier Communities and 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee received the 
NHS response to the report 
and recommendations of 
the Scrutiny Continence 
Working Group in March 
2022.   
  
Committee requested that 
the NHS be invited to give a 
further update on progress 
at a future meeting.  
 

Sarah Burt,  
NHS SY 

Performance 
monitoring 

Last considered 
March 2022:  
Continence 
Services.pdf 
(sheffield.gov.uk)  
 

 This Committee 

Consultation on 
proposals for a 
new City Centre 
health centre  

The committee have 
requested a further update 
on the proposed new 
health centre in the City 
Centre, a commitment was 
given to the committee 
that they would receive 
updates as this progressed. 
The report updates the Sub 
Committee on the outcome 
of the consultation 

Richard 
Kennedy, 
Engagement 
Manager, NHS 
SY 
Mike 
Speakman 
 
 

Consultation  Contained within 
the report 

This Committee 

Standing items 
  

• Public Questions/ 
Petitions 

     

P
age 32

https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s50710/Continence%20Services.pdf
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s50710/Continence%20Services.pdf
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s50710/Continence%20Services.pdf


 

 

• Work Programme 
 

       
 

 

Meeting 6 25th January 2024      
Palliative and 
End of Life Care 
Strategy 

Members requested this 
item be added to the work 
programme, and the ICB 
have produced this strategy 
recently. DNR and respect 
forms and funding of 
bereavement services are 
issues for exploration 

Louise Potter,  
NHS SY 

    

Future of health 
services for 
adults with a 
learning 
disability in 
Sheffield 

Follow up item from 23rd 
March 2023 

Heather Burns, 
NHS SY 

    

Adult 
Dysfluency and 
Cleft Palate 
Speech and 
Language 
Therapy 
Services  

Healthier Communities and 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee has previously 
been involved in 
considering ‘substantial 
change’ to service. 
Proposals have since been 
reviewed – still awaiting 
new proposal on future 
service model. The Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee will need to 

Kate Gleave, 
NHS South 
Yorkshire ICB 

Consideration of 
‘substantial change’ 
to service. 

Last considered 
January 2022:  
Adult Dysfluency 
and Cleft Lip and 
Palate Service 
Update.pdf 
(sheffield.gov.uk)   
 

 This Committee  

P
age 33

https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s49616/Adult%20Dysfluency%20and%20Cleft%20Lip%20and%20Palate%20Service%20Update.pdf
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s49616/Adult%20Dysfluency%20and%20Cleft%20Lip%20and%20Palate%20Service%20Update.pdf
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s49616/Adult%20Dysfluency%20and%20Cleft%20Lip%20and%20Palate%20Service%20Update.pdf
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s49616/Adult%20Dysfluency%20and%20Cleft%20Lip%20and%20Palate%20Service%20Update.pdf
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s49616/Adult%20Dysfluency%20and%20Cleft%20Lip%20and%20Palate%20Service%20Update.pdf


 

 

consider the new proposal 
when it has been 
developed.   

Standing items 
  

• Public Questions/ 
Petitions 

• Work Programme 
 

     

 

 

 

Meeting 7 14th March 2024      
Continence 
Services 

Following discussion at the 
meeting on 21st Dec 2023, 
it was agreed to request a 
more detailed update on 
progress with delivery of 
the Scrutiny Review. 

Sarah Burt,  
NHS SY 

 Previously 
considered 
21/12/23 

  

Relocation of 
Stepdown 
Services 

To consider an update on 
the relocation of services to 
Beech. 

Greg Hackney, 
Senior Head of 
Service, 
Sheffield 
Health, and 
S
[...]
s or to support policy development 
f. Citizens assembly style activities 
g. Stakeholder reference groups (standing or one-off) 
h. Committee / small group visits to services 
i. Formal and informal discussion groups 
j. Facilitated communities of interest around each committee (eg a mailing list 

of self-identified stakeholders and interested parties with regular 
information about forthcoming decisions and requests for contributions or 
volunteers for temporary co-option) 

k. Facility for medium-term or issue-by-issue co-option from outside the 
Council onto Committees or Task and Finish Groups. Co-optees of this sort 
at Policy Committees would be non-voting. 

This public engagement toolkit is intended to be a quick ‘how-to’ guide for Members and 
officers to use when undertaking participatory activity through committees. 

It will provide an overview of the options available, including the above list, and cover: 

• How to focus on purpose and who we are trying to reach 
• When to use and when not to use different methods 
• How to plan well and be clear to citizens what impact their voice will have 
• How to manage costs, timescales, scale. 

There is an expectation that Members and Officers will be giving strong 
consideration to the public participation and engagement options for each item on 
a committee’s work programme, with reference to the above list a-k. 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Relocation of Step Down Services
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 March 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ruth Milsom (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), 

Martin Phipps (Group Spokesperson), Dianne Hurst (Group 
Spokesperson), Laura McClean, Mick Rooney, Sophie Thornton, 
Ann Whitaker and Mary Lea (Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Nighat Basharat 
(Councillor Mary Lea acted as a substitute).  
 

1.2 An apology for absence had been received from Lucy Davis of Healthwatch. 
 

 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on the 25th January 2024 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 

 
  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions. 
 

 
  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 There were no questions from Members of the Sub-Committee. 
 

 
  



Meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 14.03.2024 

Page 2 of 5 
 

7.   
 

CHANGES TO SCRUTINY STATUTORY REFERRAL POWERS. 
 

7.1 A verbal update was given by Laurie Brennan, Head of Policy and Partnerships, 
who drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to a document tabled at the meeting and 
subsequently published as a supplement on the Council’s website, “Health 
Scrutiny and the New Configuration Arrangements: A Further Guide for Scrutiny 
Practitioners”, published by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CFGS).  
This outlined the changes to the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and 
Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013. 
 

7.2 Laurie Brennan advised that the changes were summarised on Page 2 of the 
CFGS guide, i.e. that from 31st January 2024 local health overview and scrutiny 
committees would no longer be able to formally refer matters relating to 
reconfigurations of local health services to the Secretary of State. Instead, the 
Secretary of State would have a broad power to intervene in local services, and 
scrutiny committees would have the right to be formally consulted on how the 
Secretary of State used their powers to “call in” proposals.  The Sub-Committee 
would be able to ask the Secretary of State to intervene but this would not 
constitute a formal referral and so would not guarantee intervention. 
 

7.3 Members expressed their disappointment regarding this change and commented 
that the former official referral power had not been used frequently, but its 
existence had provided useful leverage.  In future it would be increasingly 
important to work in partnership with the community sector, such as Healthwatch, 
to bring about change. 
 

7.4 Members discussed the desirability of developing a Memorandum of 
Understanding between commissioners, providers and the Sub-Committee as 
outlined on page 8 of the CFGS guide, in order to establish ways of working under 
the new regulations.  A request was made for this to be added to the Sub-
Committee’s work plan for the upcoming municipal year. 
 

7.5 RESOLVED: That the Sub Committee: 
(a) notes the update and  
(b) agrees that the development of a Memorandum of Understanding with local 

providers and commissioners be placed on its work programme for the 
2024-25 municipal year. 

 
 
  
8.   
 

RELOCATION OF STEP DOWN SERVICES 
 

8.1 The report was presented by Gemma Robinson. General Manager, Acute 
Services, Sheffield Health and Social Care, and Richard Bulmer, Head of Service, 
Sheffield Health and Social Care. 
 

8.2 Members offered their thanks for the report and praised the positive work which 
had gone into developing the facility.  
 

8.3 The following additional information was provided in response to questions from 



Meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 14.03.2024 

Page 3 of 5 
 

Members of the Sub-Committee: 
• Whilst it was acknowledged that the Step-Down model saved money 

overall, there would still be a resource issue in creating more similar beds, 
as that would involve releasing money from other parts of the NHS system.  
Additionally bed resource (i.e. space) was an issue. 

• Improved recovery times were due to a range of factors including the 
provision of a more enriching and positive environment for patients, and 
improved infection control.  

• Greater integration of patients into the community also aided recovery, e.g. 
a minibus was used to help patients access local transport. 

• Investment in buildings had greatly contributed to quality of care. 
• Work was being done to address the shortage of staff workspace. 
• Research could be conducted to learn more about what the outcomes for 

patients were when they returned to the community. 
• The cost of staffing was less than in an acute ward as it did not require 

registered nurses. 
• An ongoing conversation was required around where new investment 

should be targeted, i.e. in the community in order to try and prevent 
hospital admissions by capturing people before they are in crisis, or in 
acute care. 

• Efforts were being made to prevent patients being stuck in a cycle of 
admission, but re-admission should not be assumed to be a failure as it 
was often what the patient needed. 

• Waiting times in the NHS could contribute to people reaching a mental 
health crisis. With regards to Sheffield Health and Social Care services, 
investment had been made in “waiting well” to try and target people most at 
need of mental health services. 
 

8.4 The Chair (Councillor Ruth Milsom) advised that she had visited the Centre and 
the photographs in the report were an accurate representation of the facilities. 
 

8.5 Members discussed their support for the Step-Down model and how in their view 
the NHS should invest more in this type of service, in order to expand similar 
provision.  It was agreed that a letter should be written to the Integrated Care 
Board (ICB) in recognition of the positive work that was taking place and the effect 
the facility had had on service users and on acute care.  It was also agreed that 
the facility should be submitted as an example to the Council’s developing Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy.  Members also requested that their positive feedback be 
passed to facility staff. 
 

8.5 RESOLVED: that the Sub Committee: 
(a) Requests the Chair write a letter to the ICB:  

• Highlighting the positive work that has been done in terms of 
relocating, managing staff and service user consultation, and 
the successes of the new facility; 

• Requesting positive feedback be passed on to the facility’s 
staff; 

• Including Members thoughts on the value of the service and 
how it might be developed in the future to provide more 



Meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 14.03.2024 

Page 4 of 5 
 

capacity in the non-acute setting; and 
(b) Requests that the Step-Down facility be referenced as an example, within 

the emerging Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

 
  
9.   
 

CONTINENCE SERVICES 
 

9.1 The Chair, (Councillor Ruth Milsom), advised that there were no representatives 
from the Integrated Care Board (ICB) present to update the Sub-Committee.  She 
drew the attention of Members to a report of March 2022 which was tabled at the 
meeting and subsequently published as a supplement on the Council’s website, 
entitled “Response to Scrutiny Recommendations on Continence Services”. This 
had outlined the NHS response to the findings of a Member working group to the 
Healthier Communities & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee (the predecessor of 
the Health Scrutiny Sub Committee) and had provided the recommendations to 
improve Continence Services which the Sub-Committee wished to monitor. 
 

9.2 The meeting adjourned for a short break and the webcast was paused to enable 
Members to read the report and familiarise themselves with its recommendations. 
 

9.3 The meeting reconvened, the webcast restarted, and the Chair explained that the 
Sub-Committee had expected a further update on work towards achieving the 
recommendations of the 2022 report, but this had not been forthcoming from the 
ICB on this occasion. 
 

9.4 Members expressed their disappointment and frustration at the lack of reported 
progress.  They had appreciated Dr Zak McMurray attending the Sub Committee in 
December 2023 to provide an update but as he had advised that he was not 
directly connected to the service, a further update from the relevant staff had been 
scheduled.  Members agreed that the recommendations should be treated as 
urgent and an appropriate person from the ICB should be prepared to interact with 
the Sub Committee.  It was noted that there was a strong contrast between this 
service and the Step-Down service discussed in Item 8 with regards to the 
comparative importance given to patient dignity.  It was also felt that issues with the 
supply chain were used as an excuse. 
 

9.5 Members discussed their desire to be informed of the outcome of the issues raised 
in the public question by Mr Sugar at the meeting of the Sub Committee in 
December 2023, which was being dealt with by the ICB as a formal  complaint. 
Members requested that Officers write to Mr Sugar to keep him updated and to 
thank him for his contribution. 
 

9.6 Laurie Brennan, Head of Policy and Partnerships, advised the Sub-Committee that 
he shared their disappointment and was keen to further develop the Council’s 
relationship with the new NHS infrastructure and identify new ways of working to 
enable them to appreciate the positive role that Scrutiny can play.  He advised that 
he would follow this up with the ICB and would also add the topic to the work 
programme for the first Sub-Committee meeting of the upcoming municipal year.  
He suggested that the topic also be considered further in the workshop on End-of-



Meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 14.03.2024 

Page 5 of 5 
 

Life care which his team were in the process of scheduling.  
 

9.7 RESOLVED: that the Sub-Committee: 
(a) Requests senior ICB representatives attend the first Sub Committee meeting 

of the 2024/25 municipal year to give a further update regarding the 
implementation of the agreed recommendations of the working group on 
Continence Services and; 

(b) Expects further communication to take place between Officers and the ICB 
to encourage positive engagement with Scrutiny. 
 

 
  
10.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

10.1 The report was presented by Laurie Brennan, Head of Policy and Partnerships 
who advised the following: 

• A workshop on dentistry was scheduled to take place on the 25th March 
2024 and the online survey which would inform this conversation was still 
open. 

• Outstanding items on the work programme would be carried forward into 
the next municipal year including a further update on Continence Services 
at the first meeting. 

• A Workshop on End-of-Life Care was being arranged and would be likely 
to take place in April 2024. 

• The drawing up of a Memorandum of Understanding between 
commissioners, providers and the Sub-Committee, would be added to the 
work programme. 

• The report on Adult Autism Services, which had been deferred from this 
meeting of the Sub-Committee, would be rescheduled.  

 
10.2 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees the work programme, including the 

additions and amendments identified. 
 

 
  


